IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No.: SC10-1892 Lower Tribunal Nos: 5D09-1761 06-CA-1003 06-CA-8702

EARTH TRADES, INC. and FIRST SEALORD SURETY, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

T&G CORPORATION d/b/a T&G CONSTRUCTORS,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Kimberly A. Ashby, Esq. Florida Bar Number: 322881 AKERMAN SENTERFITT Post Office Box 231 CNL Tower II, Suite 1200 450 South Orange Avenue Orlando, FL 32802-0231 Phone: 407-423-4000 Fax: 407-843-6610 Email: kashby@akerman.com Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
ARGUMENT	9
POINT I: THE FIFTH DISTRICT PROPERLY EXCLUDED THE DEFENSE OF "IN PARI DELICTO" BECAUSE NO EQUITABLE RELIEF WAS SOUGHT BY APPELLEE AND THE 2003 AMENDMENT TO SECTION 489.128, FLORIDA STATUTES, ELIMINATED THE APPLICATION OF THIS EQUITABLE DEFENSE	9
A. 2003 AMENDMENT CLEARLY EXPRESSES LEGISLATIVE INTENT	9
B. THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF 489.128 DEMONSTRATES THE ELIMINATION OF 'IN PARI DELICTO' APPLICATION TO THE UNLICENSED CONTRACTOR AND ITS SURETY	8
POINT II: THE SURETY AND SUBCONTRACTOR PRESENTED ALL OF THE DEFENSES TO RESPONDENT'S SUBCONTRACT CLAIM EXCEPT <i>IN PARI DELICTO</i>	.6
POINT III: PETITIONERS WERE ENTITLED, AND DID DEFEND, ON ALL REMAINING ISSUES PLED	7
CONCLUSION	9
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	9
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	0

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Austin Building Co. v. Rago, Ltd., 63 So. 3d 31 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011)	17
Boatwright Construction, LLC v. Tarr, 958 So.2d 1071 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2007)	16
C. A. Oakes Construction Co., Inc. v. Ajax Paving Industries, 652 So.2d 914 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995)	10
Castro v. Sangles, 637 So. 2d 989 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994) 2, 11, 12, 13,	14, 17, 18
Christenberry Trucking & Farm, Inc. v. F&M Marketing Services, Inc., 329 S.W. 3d 452 (Tn. 2010)(49 U.S.C. s. 13102(2)	25
Costello v. Schmidlin, 404 F.2d 87 (3d Cir. 1968)	24
Crescent Miami Center, LLC v. Fla. Dept. of Revenue, 903 So. 2d 913, 918 (Fla. 2005)	19
Dow v. United States for the benefit of Holley, 154 F. 2d 707, 710-11 (10 th Cir. 1946)	24
Edmonds v. Fehler & Feinauer Construction Co., Inc., 252 F. 2d 639 (6 th Cir. 1958)	25
Essex Insurance Co. v. Zota, 985 So. 2d 1036 (Fla. 2008)	19
John B. Goodman Limited Partnership v. THF Construction, Inc., Case No. 8:01-cv-2406-T-26MAP, rev. 321 F. 3d 1094 (11 th Cir. 2003)	18, 19
John Hancock-Gannon Joint Venture II v. McNully, 800 So.2d 294 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001)	11, 12, 13
Kennoy v. Graves, 300 S.W. 2d 568 (Ky. 1957)	
Kluger v. White, 281 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	
Kvaerner Construction, Inc. v. American Safety Casualty Insurance Co., 847 So.2d 534 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2003) 13, 14, 15, 16,	19, 20, 26

Landis v. Allstate Insurance Co., 546 So. 2d 1051 (Fla. 1989)	9
MGM Construction Services Corp. v. Travelers Cas. & Surety Co. of America, 57 So. 3d 884, 889 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011)	23, 24
National Union Fire Insurance Co. of Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania v. Robuck, 203 So. 2d 204 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1967)	26
Poole & Kent Co. v. Gusi Erickson Const. Co., 759 So. 2d 2 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999)	. 20, 21, 22
Powell v. Beatty, 110 Fla. 3, 147 So. 845 (Fla. 1933)	
Promontory Enterprises, Inc. v. Southern Engineering & Contracting, Inc., 864 So. 2d 479 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2004)	16
Thornber v. City of Ft. Walton Beach, 568 So. 2d 914, 918 (Fla. 1990)	19

Statutes

Florida Statutes Section 489.105(2)(n)	2
Florida Statutes Section 489.1282, 3, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 18, 21, 24	, 25
Florida Statutes Section 489.128(3)	28
Florida Statutes Section 553.84	12
Florida Statutes Section 768.0425(2)	12

<u>Rules</u>

Other Authorities

L. Leiby, Florida Construction Law Manua	<i>ul §2:2</i>
